

319 South Coteau Street P.O. Box 280 Pierre, SD 57501

> Phone: 605-224-5825 Fax: 605-224-7102 www.riterlaw.com

August 30, 2021

Ms. Patricia Van Gerpen, Executive Director South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 500 East Capitol Avenue Pierre, SD 57501

Re:

TC21-093 Clarity CLEC Intrastate Access Tariffs 8YY Revisions

Second Revised Pages Knology of Black Hills, LLC Tariff

Dear Ms. Van Gerpen:

On July 12, 2021, Clarity Telecom, LLC d/b/a Vast Broadband ("Clarity") filed revised tariff sheets to the South Dakota Access Tariffs for its two CLECs. The purpose of the filing was to revise the CLECs' tariffs to reflect the FCC's order on 8YY billing. Following discussions with Staff, on August 12, 2021, Clarity submitted for filing revised tariff pages to South Dakota Access Tariff No. 3, filed on behalf of its CLEC fka Knology of the Plains and to South Dakota Access TARIFF No. 2 on behalf of its CLEC fka Knology of the Black Hills.

Thereafter, Staff and Clarity's consultants engaged in further correspondence with regard to the revised tariff pages filed on August 12, 2021 on behalf of CLEC Knology of the Black Hills, LLC. As a result of that correspondence, we submit herewith for filing second revised tariff pages to Knology of the Black Hills, LLC, South Dakota Access TARIFF No. 2 and request that these pages replace two of the tariff pages filed for this CLEC on August 12, 2021:

<u>Clarity Telecom, LLC dba Vast Broadband fka Knology of the Black Hills, LLC: TARIFF No. 2</u>

Fourth Revised Page 17-4 First Revised Page 17-4.1

Clarity respectfully requests that this Commission approve the revised tariff pages for both CLECs, with an effective date of July 1, 2021.

Robert C. Riter, Jr A. Jason Rumpca Darla Pollman Rogers Jerry L. Wattier of Counsel Lindsey Riter-Rapp Kody R. Kyriss, Associate



Please contact me at 605-224-5825 if you have any questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely yours,

RITER ROGERS, LLP

By:

Darla Pollman Rogers

DPR-wb Attachments

Cc: Jon Boike Marty Kluh